
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR  June 2017
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

     TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

          June 2017              May 2017                 June 2016
        $0.62

2.4109
1.4807
0.0628

    0.00072
15.14
14.12
13.22
13.77
13.84

2,823

25.96 %
      9.19 %

51.06 %
13.79 %

3.65 %
3.03 %
5.78 %
    225

1,534,600,027
30,357,877
81,900,650
      90,178

1,422,251,322
      -3.42 %

   104,092,193
139,900,410
54,291,480
45,151,044
2,829,500

23,472,422
   369,737,049

4,454,797
54,209,910
2,743,460

431,145,216
5,272,313

56,586,025
369,286,878

+1.63 %
        1.94 %

       -$0.07
2.4134
1.7723
0.3196

    0.00077
17.20
14.84
15.57
14.49
15.50

2,491

29.59 %
    13.06 %

38.87 %
18.48 %

3.79 %
3.15 %
5.77 %

202

1,487,434,033
30,603,509
90,260,260
      27,182

1,366,543,082
    +3.87 %

   114,940,718
144,222,379
57,009,271
43,898,165
2,968,115

42,519,535
   405,558,183
       4,662,087

55,047,044
2,709,457

467,976,771
6,954,472

56,656,871
404,365,428

-4.10 %
1.91 %

        $0.06
2.7066
1.7545
0.3014

    0.00081
17.31
16.15
16.44
15.89
16.50

   NA/

27.32 %
    12.23 %

42.89 %
17.56 %

3.71 %
3.08 %
5.77 %

213

1,481,413,167
26,434,057
81,392,340
      12,362

1,373,574,408

   112,416,457
141,285,555
50,609,413
40,821,258
2,744,767

25,180,420
   373,057,870
       4,724,371

57,511,795
1,504,647

436,798,683
6,090,171

55,415,404
375,293,108

2.00 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

15,458,463
7,478,392
1,690,394

37,242,103
39,074,659
4,053,720

-0-
43,436,885

    1,526,893
149,961,509
15,011,162

    4,277,956
130,672,391

    r/
      3,981,994
724,516,805
    8,056,528
736,555,327
    5,094,120

5,297,772
726,163,435

  35,250,259
           -0-

162,675,996
19,011,720

               -0-
216,937,975

4,980,282
15,829,075

196,128,618

40
  62

  62,537,888

        June 2017             May 2017               June 2016

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA                                        AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOL PLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOTAVAILABLE.

         June 2016 June 2017

2,345,352
3,251,916
1,129,144
   936,642
     71,278
   649,361
8,383,693

     1,401,863
1,457,603

557,836
424,067
20,214

189,986
    4,051,569

30.13
37.87
13.57
10.94
0.74

   6.75
100.00

    +8.00
   +0.99

     -6.78
     -9.59
    -2.99

    +7.28
    +0.90

67.42 % 32.58%
12,435,262

18,793,007
8,663,090
1,899,303

39,637,121
39,132,026
4,473,373

-0-
85,096,631

       462,931
198,157,482
  17,274,798
    2,457,012
178,425,672

    r/
                  -0-
532,057,803
          10,164
532,067,967
       264,681

   543,367
531,259,919

37,311,647
4,055,175

213,043,382
26,304,892

    8,516,717
289,231,813

6,109,558
30,630,192

252,492,063

38
  61

  67,811,575

19,027,280
7,423,949
1,692,863

35,564,043
42,033,704
4,742,011

-0-
76,862,622

           3,878
187,350,350
  15,263,006
    4,155,385
167,931,959

    r/
-0-

589,737,658
          10,887
589,748,545
       100,017

   430,952
589,217,576

36,717,339
3,472,921

202,896,842
16,937,796
7,490,691

267,515,589
4,980,863

21,402,961
241,131,765

38
NA/

              NA/

2,241,555
3,303,058
1,212,397
1,049,764
     74,530
   625,954
8,507,258

     1,228,185
1,360,289

597,319
455,271
19,787

156,460
    3,817,311

69.03 % 30.97%
12,324,569


