

Dairy Program

Agricultural Marketing Service

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207
e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com
home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR June 2017

/D 0 F	_		
(BASED ON F	₹FPORTS()F	Pool H	ANDLERS)

(Based On	REPORTS OF POOL HANDLER	s)	
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	June 2017	May 2017	June 2016
Producer Price Differential (cwt)	\$0.06	-\$0.07	\$0.62
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.7066	2.4134	2.4109
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.7545	1.7723	1.4807
Other Solids Price (LB)	0.3014	0.3196	0.0628
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00081	0.00077	0.00072
Class I Price (cwt)	17.31	17.20	15.14
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.15	14.84	14.12
Class III Price (cwt)	16.44	15.57	13.22
Class IV Price (cwt)	15.89	14.49	13.77
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.50	15.50	13.84
MARKETING DATA			
Number of Farms	NA/	2,491	2,823
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION		,	,
Percent Class I	27.32 %	29.59 %	25.96 %
PERCENT CLASS II	12.23 %	13.06 %	9.19 %
PERCENT CLASS III	42.89 %	38.87 %	51.06 %
Percent Class IV	17.56 %	18.48 %	13.79 %
Market Average Test of Producer Milk			
Виттекрат	3.71 %	3.79 %	3.65 %
Protein	3.08 %	3.15 %	3.03 %
OTHER SOLIDS	5.77 %	5.77 %	5.78 %
SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)	213	202	225
RECEIPTS			
Total Receipts Pooled	1,481,413,167	1,487,434,033	1,534,600,027
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	26,434,057	30,603,509	30,357,877
Less: Beginning Inventory	81,392,340	90,260,260	81,900,650
Less: Overage	12,362	27,182	90,178
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,373,574,408	1,366,543,082	1,422,251,322
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+3.87 %	-3.42 %
CLASSIUTILIZATION			
Whole Milk	112,416,457	114,940,718	104,092,193
REDUCED FAT MILK	141,285,555	144,222,379	139,900,410
Lowfat Milk	50,609,413	57,009,271	54,291,480
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	40,821,258	43,898,165	45,151,044
Buttermilk	2,744,767	2,968,115	2,829,500
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	25,180,420	42,519,535	23,472,422
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	373,057,870	405,558,183	369,737,049
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	4,724,371	4,662,087	4,454,797
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	57,511,795	55,047,044	54,209,910
Excess Shrinkage	1,504,647	2,709,457	2,743,460
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	436,798,683	467,976,771	431,145,216
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,090,171	6,954,472	5,272,313
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	55,415,404	56,656,871	56,586,025
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	375,293,108	404,365,428	369,286,878
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:		-4.10 %	+1.63 %
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	2.00 %	1.91 %	1.94 %

PAGE Z. CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUM	IMARY		July 18, 2017
CLASS II UTILIZATION	June 2017	May 2017	June 2016
FLUID CREAM	19,027,280	18,793,007	15,458,463
Sour Cream and Dips	7,423,949	8,663,090	7,478,392
Yogurt	1,692,863	1,899,303	1,690,394
COTTAGE CHEESE	35,564,043	39,637,121	37,242,103
Frozen Desserts	42,033,704	39,132,026	39,074,659
Other Class II	4,742,011	4,473,373	4,053,720
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED .	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	76,862,622	85,096,631	43,436,885
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	3,878	462,931	1,526,893
<u>GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION</u>	187,350,350	198,157,482	149,961,509
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	15,263,006	17,274,798	15,011,162
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	4,155,385	2,457,012	4,277,956
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	167,931,959	178,425,672	130,672,391
			·
CLASS III UTILIZATION CLASS III PRODUCTS	/	" /	w.l
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	r/	r/	r/
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	-0-	-0-	3,981,994
CLASS III 10 NONPOOL FLANTS CLASS III SHRINKAGE	589,737,658	532,057,803	724,516,805
	10,887	10,164	8,056,528
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	589,748,545	532,067,967	736,555,327
Less: Other Order & Other Source Wilk Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	100,017	264,681	5,094,120
	430,952	543,367	5,297,772
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	589,217,576	531,259,919	726,163,435
CLASS IV UTILIZATION			
CLASS IV PRODUCTS APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	36,717,339	37,311,647	35,250,259
	3,472,921	4,055,175	-0-
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	202,896,842	213,043,382	162,675,996
ENDING INVENTORY	16,937,796	26,304,892	19,011,720
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE	7,490,691	8,516,717	-0-
GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	267,515,589	289,231,813	216,937,975
I EGG. ()THED ()DDED X. ()THED SOUDCE MILK	4,980,863	6,109,558	4,980,282
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	21,402,961	30,630,192	15,829,075
			15,829,075 196,128,618
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	21,402,961	30,630,192	
LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV No. of Pool Plants	21,402,961	30,630,192	
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	21,402,961 241,131,765	30,630,192 252,492,063	196,128,618

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	PERCENT OF Ju		2017	% CHANGE		June 2016
T PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES	OTAL CLASS I AREA	Inside A rea	Outside Area	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS)	Inside A rea	Outside Area
NHOLE MILK	30.13	2,345,352	1,401,863	+8.00	2,241,555	1,228,185
REDUCED FAT MILK	37.87	3,251,916	1,457,603	+0.99	3,303,058	1,360,289
LOWFAT M ILK	13.57	1,129,144	557,836	-6.78	1,212,397	597,319
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	10.94	936,642	424.067	-9.59	1,049,764	455,271
BUTTERMILK	0.74	71.278	20,214	-2.99	74,530	19,787
LAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	6.75	649.361	189.986	+7.28	625,954	156,460
SUB-TOTAL	100.00	8,383,693	4,051,569	+0.90	8,507,258	3,817,311
PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DIS	POSITIONS	67.42 %	32.58%		69.03 %	30.97%
Total Of Average Daily Route	DISPOSITIONS	• · · · · = / ·	35,262			324,569

NOTES

RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS REVISED.

r/ R/

NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.